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PLAINTIFF JOSE ZUNIGA’S
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES AND
RESTITUTION FOR:

Case'No.;

1.  DISPARATE TREATMENT
BASED ON DISABILITY AND/OR
PERCEIVED DISABILITY 1IN
VIOLATION OF THE FAIR
EMPLOYMENT ACT ("FEHA"),
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION
12940, SUBDIVISION (a)

2, FAILURE TO PROVIDE
REASONABLE
ACCOMMODATION IN

VIOLATION OF THE FEHA,
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION
12940, SUBDIVISION (m)

3. FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN THE
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FAILURE TO PREVENT
DISCRIMINATION AND
RETALIATION IN VIOLATION
OF THE FEHA, GOVERNMENT
CODE SECTION 12940,
SUBDIVISION (k)

6. CFRA RIGHTS RETALIATION

7. WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN
VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY

DEMAND FORJUKY TRIAL

NOW COMES PLAINTIFF JOSE ZUNIGA ("PLAINTIFIor “Plaintiff”) alleges and
complains against KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS; K AISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS,
INC.. KAISER PERMANENTE VENTURES, LLC; KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS
CALIFORNIA DIVISION SOUTH; and DOES } (7100 (hereinafter collectively referred to as
“DEFENDANTS") as follows: |

1. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. Jurisdiction and venue are proper in this Court because the claims alleged herein
arose in Los Angeles County-and-tae amount in controversy in this matter exceeds the sum of
$25,000.00, exclusive ofinteyest, costs, and fees.

2. Plaintiff hias met all of the jurisdictional requirements for proceeding with his claims
under the Fait Employment and Housing Act ("FEHA" and California Family Rights Act
(“CFRA™\ by timely filing administrative complaints against all DEFENDANTS with the
Defiartnent of Fair Employment and Housing ("DFEH") on August 20, 2013 and receiving a Notice
of Oase Closure and a Right-to-Sue letter dated August 20, 2013. Attached as Exhibit 1 are true and
correct copies of PLAINTIFF’S DFEH Administrative Charges and are herein incorporated by
reference. Attached as Exhibit 2 are true and correct coﬁies of Plaintiff s DFEH Right-to-Sue letters
and are herein incorporated by reference. Plaintiff mailed DEFENDANTS a copy of these
documents on October 18, 2013. Attached as Exhibit 3 are true and correct copies of Plaintiff’s
proof of mailing to DEFENDANTS and are herein incorporated by reference.

PRELIMINARY ALLEGATIONS

. At all times herein mentioned, Plaintiff resided in the State of Califorma. During

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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times relcvant to this Complaint, Plaintiff worked for DEFENDANTS within Los Angeles County,
California, when the discrimination occurred. Plaintiff is no longer an employee of DEFENDANTS.
At all times during his employment, Plaintiff performed his job duties in a satisfactory manner and
was able to perform the essential functions of his job with reasonable accommodation of his
disability.

4, Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Pefendant KAISER
FOUNDATION HOSPITALS is and at ail times mentioned in this coriplaint’ was a California
corporation, a California Citizen, authorized to operate by the State of Califorma and the United
States Government, and authorized and qualified fo do busipessin the County of Los Angeles.
Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS appefdred-as Plaintiff"s employer on Plaintiff’s
W-2. Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS’ primary business address 1s One Kaiser
Plaza, Oakland, CA 94612. Defendant emplayetl Plaintiff in Los Angeles County when the
discrimination occurred, including at 1515, Vermont Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90027.
Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS suffered and permitied Plaintiff to work as an
employee and controlled the holrs, jwages, and working conditions of his employment during all
relevant times to this lawswit.

5. Plaintiffisitformed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendant KAISER
FOUNDATIONTIOSPITALS, INC. is and at all times mentioned in this complaint was a California
corporation,'a California Citizen, authorized to operate by the Statc of California and the United
States. Government, and authorized and qualified to do business in the County of Los Angeles.
Deferidant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, INC. appeared as Plaintiffs employer on
Plaintiffs W-2. Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, INC.s primary business
address is One Kaiser Plaza, Oakland, CA 04612. Defendant employed Plaintiff in Los Angeles
County when the discrimination occurred, including at 1515 N. Vermont Avenue, Los Angeles,
California 90027. Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, INC. suffered and permitted
Plaintiff to work as an employee and controlled the hours, wages, and working conditions of his
employment during all relevant times 1o this lawsuit.

6. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendant KAISER

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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PERMANENTE VENTURES, LLC is and at all times mentioned in this complaint, was a Delaware
limited lability corporation, a California Citizen, authonzed to operate by the State of California
and the United States Government, and authorized and qualified to do business in tﬁe County of Los
Angeles, Defendant KAISER PERMANENTE VENTURES, LLC’s primary business address is
One Kaiser Plaza, Oakland, CA 94612. Defendant employed Plaintiff in Los Angc}es County when
the discrimination oceurred, including at 1515 N. Vermont Avenue, Los Angeles; California 90027,
Defendant KAISER PERMANENTE VENTURES, LLC suffered and perniitted Plaintiff to work as
an employee and controlled the hours, wages, and working conditions of his employment during all
relevant tines to this lawsuit.

7. Plaintiff is informed and believes and (hereon alleges that Defendant KAISER
FOUNDATION HOSPITALS CALIFORNIA DIVISION SOUTH is and at all times mentioned in
this complaint was a California business entity ufikaown, a California Citizen, authorized to operate
by the State of California and the United ‘States Government, and authorized and qualified to do
business in the County of Los Angeles.” Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS
CALIFORNIA DIVISION SOUTH appeared as Plaintiff’s employer on Plaintiff's W-2. Defendant
KAISER FOUNDATION <HOSPITALS CALIFORNIA DIVISION SOUTH’s primary business
address is One Kaiser Piazi, Oakland, CA 94612. Defendant employed Plaintiff in Los Angeles
County when, the digcrimination occurred, including at 1515 N._Vcrmont Avenue, Los Angeles,
California 960277 Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS CALIFORNIA DIVISION
SOUTH sulfered and permitted Plaintiff to work as an employee and controlled the hours, wages,
and working conditions of his employment during all relevant times to this lawsuit.

8. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thercon alleges that Defendants DOES 1
through 50 are corporations, or are other business entities or organizations of a nature unknown to
Plaintiff.

9. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants DOES 51
through 100 are individuals unknown to Plaintiff. Each of the individual defendants is sued
individuoally and in his or her capacity as an agent, sharcholder, owner, representative, manager,

supervisor, independent contractor and/or employee of each Defendant and had operational control

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DPAMAGES
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for Defendants.

10.  Plaintiff is unaware of the true names of Defendants Does 1 through 100. Plaintiff
sues said defendants by said fictitious names, and will amend this complaint when the true names
and capacities are ascertained or when such facts pertaining to liability are ascertained, or as
permitted by law or by the Court. Plaintiff is informed and believes that each of the fictitiously
named defendants is in some manner responsible for the events and allegations set forth in this
complaint.

11.  Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges thab atvall relevant times, each
defendant was an employer, was the principal, agent, parper; joint venturer, officer, director,
controlling shareholder, subsidiary, affiliate, parent ¢brporation, successor in interest and/or
predecessor in interest of some or all of the other Defendants, and was engaged with some or all of
the other defendants in a joint enterprise for profitaand bore such other relationships to some or all
of the other defendants so as to be liable fof their conduct with respect to the matters alleged in this
complaint. Plaintiff is further informad and believes and thereon alleges that each defendant acted
pursuant to and within the scopt 5f the relationships alleged above, and that ";t all relevant times,
each defendant knew oroshowld have known about, authorized, ratified, adopted, approved,
controlled, aided apd—abetted the conduct of all other defendants. As used in this complaint,
"Defendant” means tDefendants and each of them," and refers to the Defendants named in the
particular ¢ause~of action in which the word appears and includes DEFENDANTS and Does 1
through 100"

12. At ail times mentioned herein, each defendant was the co-conspirator, agent, servant,
employee, and/or joint venturer of each of the other defendants and was acting within the course and
scope of said conspiracy, agency, employment, and/or joint venture and with the permission and
consent of each of the other defendants.

13.  Plaintiff makes the allegations in this complaint without any admission that, as to any
particular allegation, Plaintiff bears the burden of pleading, proving, or persuading and Plaintiff
reserves all of Plaintiff rights to plead in the alternative.

1I.

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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ADDITIONAL FACTS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

14, Plaintiff began his employment with DEFENDANTS in approximately 1998 as a
non-exempt employee with duties as a painter. Plaintiff worked on and off with DEFENDANTS
returning to the last period of continuous employment starting in approximately 2010 as a non-
exempt employee with duties as a painter. Asd non-exefnpt employee, Plaintiff had the requisite
skill, experience, and job-related requirements of the positions in which he worked. Plamntiffy.
continued his employment with DEFENDANTS until DEFENDANTS wrongfully terminated his
employment on or about August 24, 2012. At al! times during his eiuploysaent, Plaintiff performed
his job duties in a'satisfactory manner and was able to pecform the sssential functions of his job with
reasonable accommodation of his disability.

15. . In mid-2012, Plaintiff was performing his job duties when he was exposed to
chemicals resulting in injuries to his face and)\ €yes. Plaintiff reported his injuries to his
DEFENDANTS who transported him to_the/émergency room at Kaiser Permanente Los Angeles
Medical Center located in Los Angeles. Plaintiff was taken off work for a medical leave because of
his injuries and provided with wotk festrictions to be implemented upon his retumn to work.

16,  Plaintiff previded his supervisor with the work restrictions. DEFENDANTS refused
to honor his work restichiofts and informed him that he could not return to work with restrictions
and that Plaintitfhad fo be released without work restnctions before he could return to work.

17.<C "Bécause Plaintiff needed to work and was told by DEFENDANTS that he could not
retumn o work unless he was released without work restrictions, Plaintiff returned to his medical
provider and asked that he be released to work without work restrictions.

18.  Plaintiff continued to sec his medical provider for his eye mjury and continuing
limitation on major life activities, including but not limited to bis ability to see. Plaintiff was able to
perform the essential job duties with reasonable accommodation of his disability.

19.  In approximately mid-August 2012, Plaintiff requested a reasonable accommodation
of a schedule change allowing him to icave approximately thirty minutes early from his shift to
permit him to attend a medical appointment for his eye injuries. DEFENDANTS refused to grant

him the reasonable accommodation.

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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20, On .l':zpproximalely August 24, 2012, DEFENDANTS terminated Plaintiff for the
pretextual and false reason that they did not have work for him.

21,  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS® adverse
employment decisions, including but not limited to the faiiure to accommodate and termination
decision, were made and/or ratified by DEFENDANTS® officers, directors, or managing agents,
DEFENDANTS and their officers, directors, or managing agentls were conscigus of PLAINTIFE’S
rights under the California Family Rights Act and Fair Employment and Housing Act to be free of
discrimination because of bis disability/perceived disability, taking/requesting medical leave,
requesting of and necd for reasonable accommodation; but disregarded those rights and acted with.
the intent to cause PLAINTIFF injury b); refusing to((provide accommodation and terminating
PLAINTIFF’S employment. DEEENDANTS’ distegard of PLAINTIFE'S statutory rights and offer
of a pretextual reason for his termination is ifwiblation of statute, public policy, and would be

Jooked down on and despised by reasonabl¢persons.

FIRST-CAUSE OF ACTION

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FEHA, GOVERNMENT
CODE SECTION 12940, SUBDIVISION (2}—DISPARATE TREATMENT BASED ON
DISABILITY AND/OR PERCEIVED DISABILITY
(AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

220 “Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-21 above, as if fully set
herein by reference; _

73 The FEHA, codified in Government Code sections 12900 ef seq. makes it unlawful
1o for an employer to discriminate against an employee on the basis of the employee’s disability ot
perceived disability.

24. DEFENDANTS were employers bound by the FEHA.

25.  Plaintiff was an employee of DEFENDANTS.

76,  In mid-2012, Plaintiff was performing his job duties when he was exposed to
chemicals resulting in injuries to his eyes. Plaintiff reported his injuries to his DEFENDANTS who

transported him to the emergency room at Kaiser Permanente Los Angeles Medical Center located

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR PAMAGES
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in Los Angeles. Plaintiff was taken off work for 4 medical leave because of his injuries and
provided with work restrictions to be implemented upon his retum to work.

27.  Plaintiff provided his supervisor with the work restrictions. DEFENDANTS refused
to honor his work restrictions and informed him that he could not return to work with restrictions
and that Plaintiff had to be released without work restrictions before he could return to work.

28,  Because Plaintiff needed to work and was Fold by DEFENDANTS that he could not
return to work unless he was released without work restrictions, Plaintif{(retyrned to his medical
provider and asked that he be released to work without work restrictiens,

29. Plaintiff continued to see his medical prjoyider. forchis eye injury and continuing
{imitation on major life activities, including but' not limitdd .to his ability to see. Plaintiff was able to

perform the essentia} job duties with reasonable accopmnodation of his disability.

— 30.  Jn approximately mid-August 2012, Rlaintiff requested a reasonable accommodation

of a schedule change allowing him to leave approximately thirty minutes early from his shift to
permit him to attend a medical appointment for his eye injuries. DEFENDANTS refused to grant

him the reasonable accommodation

31.  On approximately/ August 24, 2012, DEFENDANTS terminated Plaintiff for the

I pretextual and false reason that they did not have work for him.

12, PIniff is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that his disability and/or
perceived disability was a substantial motivating reason for DEFENDANTS’ adverse employment
decisions; Jticluding Defendant’s refusals to accommodate Plaintiff and termination of his
employment, in violation of Government Code section 12940, subdivision ().

33, Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS’ adverse
employment decisions, including but not limited to the failure to accommodate and termination
decision, were made and/or ratified by DEFENDANTS’ officers, directors, or managing agents.
DEFENDANTS and their officers, directors, or managing agents wete conscious of PLAINTIFF'S
rights under the Califormia Family Rights Act and Fair Employment and Housing Act to be free of
discrimination because of his disability, taking of medical leave, requesting of and need for

reasonable accommodation; but disregarded those rights and acted with the intent to cause

PLAINTIEF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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PLAINTIFF injury by {terminating PLAINTIFF’S employment. DEFENDANTS® disregard of
PLAINTIFE’S statutory rights and offer of a pretextual reason for his termination is in violation of
statute, public policy, and would be looked down on and despised by reasonable persons.

34,  As aproximate result of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANTS, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered and continues to sustain substantial losses in earnings and other employment
benefits in an amount accc:;rding to proof at the time of trial.

35.  As a proximate result of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANTS, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered humiliation, emotional distress, and mental pain and anguish, all to his damage
in an amount according to preof at the time of trial. '

ae6. In doing the acts herein alleged, DEFENDANTS, and each of them, through acts or
inaction taken and approved of by their directors: officers, and managing agents, acted with
oppression, fraud, malice, and in copscious disfggard of Plaintiff’s rights and Plaintift is therefore
entitled to punitive damages in an amount adedrding to proof at the time of trial.

37, Plaintiff has also incurted and continues to incur attorneys' fees and legal expenses in
an amount according to proof at (he/time of trial.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO PROVIDE REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION IN VIOLATION OF THE
FEHA, GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 12940, SUBDIVISION (m)
(AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

38" Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-37, above, as if fully set
herenrby reference;

39.  The FEHA, codified in the Government Code section 12940, subdivision (m),
requires an employer to provide a disabled or an employee perceived to be disabled with a
reasonable accommodation for his or his disability and/or perceived disability.

40, DEFENDANTS were employers covered by the FEHA.

41.  Plaintiff was an employee of DEFENDANTS.

42, In mid-2012, Plaintiff was performing his job duties when he was exposed to

chemicals resulting in injuries to his eyes. Plaintiff reported his injuries to his DEFENDANTS who

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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transported him to the emergency room at Kaiser Permanente Los Angeles Medical Center located
in Los Angeles. Plaintiff was taken off work for a medical leave because of his injuries and
provided with work restrictions to be implemented upon his return to work.

43.  Plaintiff provided his supervisor with the work restrictions. DEFENDANTS refused
to honor his work restrictions and informed him that he could not return to work with restrictions
and that Plaintiff had to be released without work restrictions before he could retum to work.

44 Because Plaintiff needed to work and was told by DEFENIANTS that he couid not
return to work unless he was released without work restrictions, Plaintiffreturned to his medical
provider and asked that he be released to work without work restrictions.

45.  Plaintiff continued to see his medical prévidey for his eye injury and continuing |-
limitation on major life activities, including but not limited to his ability to see. Plaintiff was able to
pecform the essential job duties with reasonable sccomfnodation of his disability.

46.  Tn approximately mid-Augugt 2912, Plaintiff requested a reasonable accommadation
of a schedule change allowing him td.leave approximately thirty minutes early from fus shift to
permit him to atterd a medical éppointment for his eye injuries. DEFENDANTS refused to grant
him the reasonable accommodation.

47. On approximately August 24, 2012, DEFENDANTS terminated Plaintiff for the
pretextual and faise rgason that they did not have work for him.

48.<C "Pigintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS® adverse
employment’ decisions, including but not limited to the failure to accommodate and termination
decision, were made and/or ratified by DEFENDANTS’ officers, directors, or managing agents.
DEFENDANTS and their officers, directors, ot managing agents were conscious of PLAINTIFF'S
rights under the California Family Rights Act and Fair Employment and Housing Act to be free of
discrimination because of his disability, taking of medical leave, requesting of and need for
reasonable accommodation; but disregarded those rights and acted with the intent to cause
PLAINTIFF injury by terminating PLAINTIFE'S employment. DEFENDANTS’ disregard of
PLAINTIFE’S statutory rights and offer of a pretextual reason for his termination is in violation of

statute, public policy, and would be looked down on and despised by reasonable persons.

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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49.  As a proximate result of the DEFENDANTS’ refusal to accommodate Plaintiff and
termination of his employme:;t rather than providing him with reasonable accommodation; Plaintiff
has suffered and continues to sustain substantial losses in eamings znd other employment benefits in
an amount according to proof at the time of trial. |

50.  As a proximate result of the DEFENDANTS’ refusal to accommodate Plaintiff and
termination of his employment rather than providing him with reasonablc accommodation; Plaintiff
has suffered humiliation, emoticnal distress, and mental pain and angyisk all to his damage in an
amount according to proof at the time of trial.

51.  In doing the acts herein alleged, DEFENDANTS;-and each of them, through acts or
inaction taken and approved of by their directors, officers; and managing agents, acted with
oppression, fraud, malice, and in conscious disregargof Plamtiff’s rights and Plaintiff is therefore
entitled to punitive damages in an amount according téproof at the time of trial.

§2.  Plaintiff has also incurred.ard éontinucs to incur attorneys’ fees and legal expenses in
an amount according to proof at the tim¢ of-uial.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO ENGAGEIN)THE INTERACTIVE PROCESS IN VIOLATION OF THE
FEHA, GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 12940, SUBDIVISION (n)
{AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

53 < "Pi4intiff hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-53 above, as if fully set
herein by réference;

54 The FEHA, codified in the Government Code section 12940, subdivision (n},
requires an employer to engage in an interactive process in a timely and good faith manner (o
determine an effective reasonable accommodation.

55. DEFENDANTS were employers covered by the FEHA.

56.  Plaintiff was an employee of DEFENDANTS.

57 In mid-2012, Plaintiff was performing his job duties when he was exposed to
chemicals resulting in injuries to his eyes. Plaintiff reported his injuries to his DEFENDANTS who

transported him to the emergency room at Kaiser Permanente Los Angeles Medical Center located

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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in Los Angeles. Plaintiff was taken off work for a medical Jeave because of his injuries and
provided with work restrictions to be implemented upon his retumn to wWork.

58.  Plaintff provided his supervisor with the work restnictions. Plaintiff was willing to
patticipate in an interactive process to determine whether reasonable accommodation could be made
so that he would be able to perfoﬁn the essential job requirements, but DEFENDANTS refused to
honor his work restrictions without engaging in a good-faith interactive process;and informed him
that he could not return o work with restrictions and that Plaintiff had to i€ released without work
restrictions before he could return to work.

" 59, Because Plaintiff needed to work and was told by;DEFENDANTS that he could not
return to work unless he was released without work resftictians; Plaintiff returned to his medical
provider and asked that he be released to work without-work restrictions.

60.  Plaintiff continued to see his meédical provider for his eye injury and ¢continuing
limitation on major life activities, includingbut not limited to his ability to see. Plaintiff was able to
perform the essential job duties with reasonadle accommodation of his disabitity.

61.  In approximately foid-August 2012, Plaintiff requested a reasonable accommeodation
of a schedule change allowing him to lcave approximately thirty minutes early from his shift to
permit him to attend a-medical appointment for his éye injuries. Plaintiff was willing to participate
in an interactive\frocess to determine whether reasonable accommodation could be made so that he
would be alile to-perform the essential job requirements, but DEFENDANTS refused to grant him
the reasonable accommodation without engaging in a good-faith interactive process.

62.  On approximately August 24, 2012, DEFENDANTS terminated” Plaintiff for the
pretextual and false reason that they did not have work for hum.

63.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS’ adverse
employment decisions, including but not limited to the failure to accommodate and termination
decision, were made and/or ratified by DEFENDANTS’ officers, directors, or managing agents.
DEFENDANTS and their officers, dircctors, or managing agents were conscicus of PLAINTIFF'S
rights under the California Family Rights Act and Fair Employment and Housing Act to be free of

discrimination because of his disability, taking of medical leave, requesting of and need for

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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reasonable accommodation; but disregarded those rights and acted with the intent 1o cause
PLAINTIFF injury by terminating PLAINTIFF’S employment. DEFENDANTS’ disregard of
PLAINTIFF’S statutory rights and offer of a pretextual reasen for his termination is in violation of
statute, public policy, and would be looked down on and despised by reasonable persons.

64.  As a proximate result of the DEFENDANTS® failure to engage in an interactive
process; Plaintiff has suffered and continucs to sustain substantial losses in eamings and other
employment benefits in an amount according to proof at the time of tnal,

65.  As a proximate result of the DEFENDANTS’ failure \fo engage in an interactive
process; Plaimtiff has suffered humiliation, emotional distress, #ud\nental pain and anguish, all to
his damage in an amount according to proof at the time of! trialk

66. - In doing the acts herein alleged, DEFENDANTS, and each of them, through acts or
inaction taken and approved of by their direciors, officers, and managing agents, acted with
oppression, fraud, malice, and in conscious disregard of PlaintifPs rights and Plaintiff is therefore
entitled to punitive damages in an amount acdording to proof at the time of tnal.

67.  Plaintiff has also ificarred and conlinues o incur attomeys' fees and legal expenses in

an amount according to proof af the time of trial.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FEHA
(AGAINSTKAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS AND DOES 1-100, INCLUSIVE)

£2.)° Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-67 above, as if fully set
herein-by reference;

69. The California Fair Employment and Housing Act, codified in Government Code
sections 12900 ef seg. ("FEHA"), makes it unlawful to for an employer to retaliate against an
individual with a disability who opposes any discriminatory practice, including employees who ask
for reasonable accommodations.

70. DEFENDANTS were employers bound by the FEHA.

71.  Plaintiff was an employee of DEFENDANTS.

72. n mid-2012, Plaintiff was performing his job duties when he was exposed to

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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chemicals resulting in injuries to his eyes. Plaintiff reported his injuries to his DEFENDANTS who
transported him to the emergency room at Kaiser Permancnte Los Angeles Medical Center located
in Los Angeles. Plaintiff was taken off work for a medical leave because of his injuries and
provided with work restrictions to be implemented upon his return to work.

73.  Plaintiff provided his supervisor with the work restrictions. DEFENDANTS refused
to honor his work restrictions and informed him that he could not return to wotls with restrictions
and that Plaintiff had to be released without work restrictions before he gould retum to work.

74.  Because Plaintiff needed to work and was told by DEFENDANTS that he could not
veturn to work unless be was released without work restrictions, Flainti{f returned to his medical
provider and asked that he be released to work without wdtkrestrictions.

75 Plaintiff continued to see his medicai~provider for his eye injury and continuing
limitation on major life activities, including but fgt {imited to his ability to see. Plaintiff was able to
perform the essential job duties with reasonable accommodation of his disability.

76.  In approximately mid-August 2012, Plaintiff requested a reasonable accommodation
of a schedule change allowing hipi'jp leave approximately thirty minutes early from his shift to
permit him to attend a medical Appointment for his eye injuries. DEFENDANTS refused to grant
him the reasonable acfommedation,

77. . Of approximately August 24, 2012, DEFENDANTS terminated Plaintiff for the
pretextual #i{d false reason that they did not have work for him.

78.)) Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that his request for
reasonable accommodation was a substantial motivating - reason for DEFENDANTS' adverse
employment decisions, including Defendant’s refusals to accommodate Plaintiff and termination of
his employment, in violation of Government Code section 12940, subdivisicn (h).

40, Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS’ adverse
employment decisions, including but not limited to the failure to accommodate and termination
decision, were made and/or ratified by DEFENDANTS® officers, directors, or managing agents.
DEFENDANTS and their officers, directors, o managing agents were conscious of PLAINTIFF’S

rights under the California Family Rights Act and Fair Employment and Housing Act to be free of

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DPAMAGES:
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discrimination because of his disability, taking of medical leave, requesting of and need for
reasonable accommodation; but disregarded those rights and acted with the intent to cause |-
PLAINTIFF injury by terminating PLAINTIFT’S employment. DEFENDANTS’ distegard of
PLAINTIFE’S statutory rights and offer of a pretextual reason for His termination is in violation of
statute, public policy, and would be looked down on and despised by reasonable persons.

80.  As aproximate result of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANTS; and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered and continues to sustain substantial Josses in eamings and other employment
benefits in an amount according to proof at the time of tnial.

81.  As a proximate result of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANTS, and each of them,
Plaintiff has suffered humiliation, emotional disiress, and(mentg] pain and anguish, all to his damage
in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.

2.  In doing the acts herein alleged, REFENDANTS, and each of them, through acts or
inaction taken and approved of by their(difectors, officers, and managing agents, acted with
oppression, fraud, malice, and in conscious disregard of Plaintiff's rights and Plaintiff is therefore
entitled to punitive damages in af aifount accordiné to proof at the time of trial.

21 Plaintiff hasalsoiicurred and continues to wcur attorneys' fees and legal expenses in
an amount accordingfo-proot at the time of trial.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TOPREVENT DISCRIMINATION AND RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF
THE FEHA, GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 12940, SUBDIVISION (9]
(AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

84 Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-83 above, as if fully set
herein by reference;

85. The FEHA, cedified in Government Code sections 12900 ef seq., provides that it is
an unlawful employment practice “to fail to take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent
discrimination and harassment from occurring” (Gov. Cede § 12940, subd. {(k)) which includes
retaliation.

6. DEFENDANTS were employers bound by the FEHA.

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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87.  Plaintiff was an employee of DEFENDANTS.

88.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that his disability and/or
perceived disability was a substantial motivating reason for DEFENDANTS® adverse employment
decisions, including Defendant’s refusals to accommodate Plaintiff and termination of his
employment, in violation of Government Code section 12940, subdivision ().

80,  DEFENDANTS failed to take all reasonable steps to prevent the-discrimination and
retaliation, including but not limited to education on reasonable accommodation/interactive process
and entitlement to reasonable accommodation/interactive process and ‘prevention of disability
discrimination and policies providing reasonable accommodatioyinieractive process and preventing
disability discrimination. \7

90.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS’ failure to
take all regsonable steps to prevent discriminatigmand retaliation against Plaintiff was caused by
actions or inactions made and/or ratified|by DEFENDANTS® officers, directors, or managing
agents. DEFENDANTS and their officers; directors, or managing agents were conscious of
PLAINTIFF’S rights under the Cdlifornia Family Rights Act and Fair Employment and Housing Act
to be free of discrimination and retaliation because of his disability, taking of medical leave,
requesting of and ne¢d-for ‘easonable accommodation; but disregarded those rights and failed to
take all reasonable staps to prevent the discrimination and retaliation. DEFENDANTS’ disregard of
PLAINTIFE®S statutory rights and offer of a pretextual reason for his termination is in violation of
statute, public policy, and would be Jooked down on and despised by reasonable persons

9]. As a proximate result of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANTS, and each of them,
PLAINTIFF has suffered and continues to custain substantial losses in earnings and other
employment benefits in an amount according to preof at the time of tnal.

92.  Asa proximate resuit of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANTS, and each of them,
PLAINTIFF has suffered humiliation, emotional distress, and mental pain and anguish, all to his
damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.

93.  In doing the acts herein alleged, DEFENDANTS, and cach of them, through acts or

inaction taken and approved of by their directors, officers, and managing agents, acted with

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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oppression, fraud, malice, and in conselous disregard of PLAINTIFF'S rights and PLAINTIFF 1s
therefore entitled to punitive damages in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
04, PLAINTIFF has also incurred and continues (o incur attorneys' fees and legal

expenses in an amount according to proof at the time of tdal.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
CFRA RIGHTS RETALIATION
(AGAINST KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, ANTOINETEE HIGGINS, AND DOES
1-100, INCLUSIVE) .

95.  PLAINTIFF hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-94, as if fully set herein
by reference;

06.  The CFRA, codified in the Govemﬁent Code section 129451, ef séq., requires an
employer to provide employees with all rights afforded o them pursuant to the CFRA and prohibits
retaliating against an employee for exercisirg/any nghts under the CFRA.

97.  Plaintiff was an employce oi DEFENDANTS.

98. DEFENDANTS doiptoved 50 or more employees within 75 miles of Plaintiff’s
workplace.

99. At thegftune Plaﬁlltiff requested for and/or began lea-ve, he had more than 12 months
of service with DEFENDANTS and had worked more than 1,250 hours in the previous 12 months.

106.C AP'the time Plaintiff requested for and/or began leave, he had not taken more than 12

1 weeks 0 family care or medical leave in the prior 12 month pertod.

10i. In mid-2012, Plaintiff was perfo':ming his job duties when he was exposed to
chemicals resulting in injuries to his eyes. Plaintiff reported his injuries to his DEFENDANTS who
transported him to the emergency room at Kaiser Permanente Los Angeles Medical Center located
in Los Angeles. Plaintiff was taken off work for a medical leave because of his injuries and
provided with work restrictions to be implemented unon his return o work.

102.  Plaintiff provided DEFENDANTS with notice of his need to time off for his injury.
Piamtlff took time off for his injury.

103. -Plaintiff also provided his supervisor with the work restrictions. DEFENDANTS

- - - e PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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refused to honor his work restrictions and informed him that he could not retum to work with
restrictions and that Plaintiff had to be released without work restrictions before he could return to
work.

104. Because Plaintiff nceded to work and was told by DEFENDANTS that he could not
return to work unless he was released without work restrictions, Plaintiff returned to his medical
provider and asked that he be released to work without work restrictions.

105. Plaintiff continued to see his medical provider for his, ey injury and continuing
Jimitation on major life activities, including but not limited to his ability\to see. Plaintiff was able to
perfoﬁn the essential job duties with reasonable accommo.da.tion afhis disability.

106. In approximately mid-August 2012, Piaintiff requested a reasonable accommodation
of a schedule change allowing him to leave approximateiy thirty minutes early from his shift to
permit him to attend a medical appointment for(Ris\eye injuries. DFEFENDANTS refused to graht
him the reasonable accommodation.

107. On approximately August 24, 2012, DEFENDANTS terminated Plaintiff for the
pretextual and false reason that théy/did not have work for him.

108.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that his request for and
taking of leave foy/his serous heaith condition was a substantial motivating reason for
DEFENDANTS adverse employment decisions, including Defendant’s refusals to accommodate
Plaintiff and ténnination of his employment, in violation of Government Code section 12945.2.

106)° Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS’ adverse |
employment decisions, including but not limited to the failure to accommodate and termination
decision, were made andfor ratified by DEFENDANTS’ officers, .directors, or managing agents.
DEEENDANTS and their officers, directors, or managing agents were conscious of PLAINTIFF'S
rights under the California Family Rights Act and Faii Employment and Housing Act to be free of
discrimination because of his requesting of and need for medical leave; but disregarded those rights
and acted with the intent to cause PLAINTIFF injury by terminating PLAINTIFF’S employment.
DEFENDANTS’ disregard of PLAINTIFF’S statutory rights and offer of a pretexiual reason for his

termination is in violation of statute, public policy, and would be Jocked down on and despised by

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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reasonable persons.

110.  As a proximate result of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANTS, and t;:ach of them,
PLAINTIEF has suffered and continues to sustain substantial losses in earnings and other
employment benefits in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.

111.  As a proximate result of the wmngfui conduct of DEFENDANTS, and each of them,
PLAINTIFF has suffered humiliation, emotional distress, and mental pain andgnguish, all to his
damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.

112. In doing the acts herein alleged, DEFENDANTS, and each of them, through acts or
inaction taken and approved of by their directors, officers,/and unanaging agents, -acted with
oppression, fraud, malice, and in conscious disregard of Plaimitff’s rights and Plaintiff is therefore
entitled to punitive damages in an amount according to-proof at the time of trial.

113.  Plaintiff has also incurred and confinues to incur attorneys' fees and legal expenses in

an amount according 1o proof at the time«of trial;

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
WRONGFUL TERNENATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY
(AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

114. PLADNTIRF hercby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-113 above, as if fully set
herein by referente;

115°C Thé CFRA sets forth the public policy that it is unlawful for an employer to
terminate-of discriminate against an employee for exercising his or her right to medical leave.

116. The FEHA, codified in Government Code sections 12900 et seq., makes it unlawful
to for an employer to terminate or discriminate against an employee because they have a disability
or perceived disability or otherwise exercise their rights under the FEHA.

117. The FEHA, codified in Government Code sections 12900 et seq. _("FEHA“), makes it
unlawful to for an employer to retaliate against an individual with a disability who opposes any
discriminatory practice, including employees who ask for reasonable accommodations.

118. DEFENDANTS discriminated against Plaintiff on grounds that violate California's

public policies prohibiting discrimination and retaliation against employees for exercising his or her

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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right to medical leave under the Califormia Family Rights Act; discrimination against employees
because of their disability and/or perceived disability; and/or retaliation against employees who
request a reasonable accommodation.

119.  Plaintiff was an employee of DEFENDANTS.

120. DEFENDANTS employed 30 or more employees within 75 miles of Plaintiff’s
workplace.

121. At the time Plaintiff requested for and/or began Jeave, tie hdd more than 12 months
of service with DEFENDANTS and had worked more than 1,250 hours \\n the previous 12 months.

122. At the time Plaintiff requested for and/or began |eaye, he had not taken more than 12
weeks of family care or medical leave in the prior 12 month period:

123.  In mid-2012, Plaintiff was performisig his job duties.-when he was exposed to|.
chemicals resulting in injurics to his eyes. Plaintiff reported his injuriesto his DEFENDANTS who
transported him to the emergency roomat {(ziker Permanente Los Angeles Medical Center located
in Los Angeles. Plaintiff was taken off work for a medical leave because of his injuries and
provided with work restrictions t¢.be implemented upon his return to work.

124. Plaintiff provided DEFENDANTS with noticé of his need to time off for his injury.
Plaintiff tock time offAor his injury.

125.  Pl4intidl also provided his supervisor with the work restrictions. DEFENDANTS
refused 1o Tonor’his work restrictions and informed him that he could not retum to work with
restrietions/and that Plaintiff had to be released without work restrictions before he could return to
work:

126. Because Plaintiff needed to work and was told by DEFENDANTS that he could not
return to work unless he was released without work restrictions, Plaintiff returned to his medical
provider and asked that he be released to work without work restrictions.

127. Plaintiff continued to see his medical provider for his eye injury and continuing
limitation on major life activities, including but not limited to his ability to see. Plaintiff was able to
perform the essential job duties with reasonable accommodation of his disability.

128. In approximately mid-August 2012, Plaintiff requested a reasonable accommodation

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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of a schedule change allowing him to leave approximately thirty minutes early from his shift to
permit him to attend a medical appointment for his eye injuries. DEFENDANTS refused to grant
him the reasonable accommodation.

129. On approximately August 24, 2012, DEFENDANTS terminated Plaintiff for the
pretextual and false reascn that they did not have work for him.

130. Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thercon—alleges that his
disability/perceived disability, request for reasonable accommodation, and/fequest for and taking of
leave for his serious health condition wag a substantial motivating \reason for DEFENDANTS’
adverse employment decisions, including Defendant’s refusalsto accommodate Plaintiff and
termination of his employment, in violation of Governmeiit Cedesection 12945.2,

131. Plaintiff is informed and believes and-thereon alleges that DEFENDANTS” adverse

employment decisions, including but not limited o the failure to accommodate and termination

| decision, were made and/or ratified by, DEPENDANT S officers, directors, or managing agents,

DEFENDANTS and their officers, dixectors, or managing agents were conscious of PLAINTIFE'S
rights under the California Family Rights Act and Fair Employment and Housing Act to be free of
discrimination because o.f his-disability/perceived disability, request for reasonable accommodation,
and request for and taking of medical leave; but disregarded those rights and acted with the intent to
cause PLAINTIFE thjury by terminating PLAINTIFE’S employment. DEFENDANTS’ disregard of
PLAINTIFE S Statutory rights and offer of a pretextal reason for his fermination is in violation of
stafute, public policy, and would be looked down on and despised by reasonable persons.

132.  As a proximate result of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANTS, and each of them;
Plaintiff has suffered and continues to sustain substantial losses in earnings and other employment
benefits in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.

133.  Asa proximate result of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANTS, and each of them;
Plaintiff bas suffered humiliation, emotional distress, and mental pain and anguish all to his damage
in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.

134. In doing the acts herein aileged, DEFENDANTS, and each of them, through acts or

inaction taken and approved of by their directors, officers, and managing agents, acted with

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR PAMAGES
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oppression, fraud, malice, and in conscious disregard of the rights of Plaintiff, and Plaintiff is
therefore entitled to punitive damages according to proof at the time of tral.

135.  Plaintiff has also incurred and continues to incur costs in an amount according to
proof at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays that Judgment be entered in his favor and against
DEFENDANTS, and each of them, as follows: |

ON THE FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH AND FIFTH CAUSES OF ACTION:

1. That the Defendants to be found to have failed tojéngage in an interactive process,
failed to provide reasonable accommodation, discriminatéd against Plaintiff based on his disability
and/or perceived disability, retaliated against him forrequesting re'asonabie accommodation, and/or
failed to prevent discrimination and retaliation alliin\viofation of the FEHA.

2. For such general - special, (dnd compensatory damages as may be appropriate,

including all damages alleged above.

3 For past and futuré(gstincome and benefits.

4 For equitable.relief] including _reinstatement, if deemed appropnate.
5. For emgitonatdistress damages.

6 Fuif pre-judgment interest.

7. Foreosts of suit and attorneys' fees on pursuant to the FEHA.
S For punitive damages.
9. For prejudgment and post-judgment interest as available by law; and

10.  For such other relief as the Court deems just and proper.
ON THE SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. That the Defendants to be found to have wrongfully deprived Plaintiff of leave or
retaliated against Plaintiff for requesting or taking Jeave and made other adverse employment
decisions against Plainti{f in violation of the CFRA |

2. For such general, special, and compensatory damages as may be appropriate,

including all damages alleged above.

S PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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Far pastand futare [ost income and benefits.
For eqﬁitabfc’~i:c'iicﬁ including reinstatement; if deemed apprapriate.
For emotional distress damages.
For pre-judgmient interest.
For costs of suit and attorneys' fees on pursuant to the CFRA.
For punitive damages.
For prejudgment and post-judgment interest as availabledy Yaw;.ahd
For such other relicf as the Court &eemSjust and proper.
ON THE SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

That: tfte Defendants be found to have wrottefitly terminated. Plaintiff’s employment |

in violation of public policy.

~

.

For such general, special, comipensatory and: liquidated damages as may be

appropriate, including all damages alleged above;

Dared: August 18, 2014

it

3
4.

i

9, o8 NP

For past and future jiosl inconte and benefits..

For equitable felicflifcluding reinstatement; if déemed appropriate.
For emotionai disiréss damages. ‘

For costs-ot st

Folpunjtive damages.

Foprejudament and post-judgment interest as available by law; and

For such other relicl as the Court deems just and proper.

Rcspectfu Hy submitted,

LAV1 & EBRAHIMIAN, LLF

7 NNk Ebrahimfan, E5q.
Jordan D. Bello, Esq.
Attorneys for PLAINTIFF
JOSE ZUNIGA
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DEMAND FOR TRIAL BY JURY

PLAINTIFF JOSE ZUNIGA hereby demands tisl by jury.

Daiéd: August 18, 2014 ' Respectiully subinitted,

LAVI & EBRAHIMIAN, LLP

By: : ! e

<" Yy Riick Ebrahimiang ESq. ™)
Jordan D. Bello, Esd)
Attorneys for PLAINTIFF
JOSE ZUNIGAN
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